

No. 10-1293

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Federal Communications Commission, Et Al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Fox Television Stations, Inc. Et Al.,

Respondents

Federal Communications Commission, Et Al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ABC, Inc. Et Al.,

Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals
for The Second Circuit

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE THOMAS
JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION
OF FREE EXPRESSION AND THE MEDIA
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

J. Joshua Wheeler*
The Thomas Jefferson Center For
The Protection Of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, Va. 22911
434-295-4784

*Counsel Of Record for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>FCC V. Pacifica</i> , And By Extension 18 U.S.C. § 1464, Should Be Invalidated Because They Violate The First Amendment.	3
A. <i>Pacifica</i> Impermissibly Created A Novel Category Of Unprotected Speech.....	4
i. “Indecent” Speech Cannot Be Regulated As Such Under The Stevens Standard Because It Is Not A Historically-Recognized Exception to First Amendment Protection.....	6
ii. This Court Has Declined To Create Additional Categories Of Unprotected Speech In Similar Contexts.	9
iii. The FCC’s Current Regulatory Scheme Is Not Consistent With Time, Place, And Manner Restrictions.....	9

- B. Overturning *Pacifica* Would Align With This Court’s Jurisprudence on *Stare Decisis* And The First Amendment..... 12
 - i. *Stare Decisis* Does Not Protect Past Decisions That Violate Core First Amendment Principles..... 12
 - ii. The Justifications In *Pacifica* Are No Longer Operative In Today’s Media Landscape..... 14
 - 1. Most Viewers Have both Cable And Broadcast Television, Delegitimizing The “Pervasiveness” Argument In *Pacifica* 15
 - 2. The “Captive Audience” Doctrine Has No Applicability In The Context Of Media Viewed Privately In The Home..... 16
 - 3. Children Cannot Be considered More Of A Captive Audience In The Broadcast Media Context Than Any Other Technology 18
 - 4. Radio Listeners Can Listen To Satellite Services And Internet Radio On A Multitude Of Devices 20
- C. More Narrowly Tailored Alternatives Exist Than The FCC’s Safe Harbor Provision..... 21

- i. *Playboy* Provides The Operative Framework For Analyzing The FCC’s Time-Based Content Censorship22
 - ii. The V-Chip Now Places Broadcast Television On Equal Footing With Cable And Satellite.....24
- II. Even If *Pacifica* Is Retained, The FCC’S Current Indecency Enforcement Regime Unconstitutionally Chills Protected Speech.....26
 - A. The FCC’s Vague Indecency Standards Chill Speech That Is Undeniably Protected by the First Amendment.27
 - B. The FCC’s Erratic Enforcement Regime Validates This Court’s Concerns About Vesting Administrative Agencies with Unrestricted Regulatory Discretion Over Protected Expressive Activities.....30
- CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	13, 14
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	31
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	31
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	4
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. ____, 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011)	3, 4, 9, 19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	4, 7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	passim
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publg. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	31
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	6, 16, 18
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	10
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	32

<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	1
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	passim
<i>Fed. Election Com'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	13
<i>Fox Television Stations v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	7, 8
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	27
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	13
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc., v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676, 689 (1968)	8
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974)	7
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	6
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	13
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	passim

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6, 17, 19, 30
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> , 475 U.S. 41, 54, 48 (1986)	10
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1960)	31
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	17
<i>United States v. Am. Library Assoc.</i> 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	26
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 815 (2000)	passim
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. ____; 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	3, 5
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	4
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50, 52 (1976)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
First Amendment	passim
2 U.S.C. § 441b	32
18 U.S.C. § 1464	3, 29

Telecommunications Act of 1996, §505, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 136, 47 U.S.C. § 561 (1994)	21
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 08-205, 2009 WL 6325467, Tr. of Oral Argument, at *65-66 (Sept. 9, 2009)	32
<i>WPBN/WTOM License Subsidiary, Inc.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 1838 (2000)	33
<i>Industry Guidance on Communication’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 & Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001)	29
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (2004)	29
<i>Complaints Against Various Televisions Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on November 11, 2004 of the ABC’s Television Network’s Presentaiton of the Film Saving Private Ryan</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 4507 (2005)	33
<i>In the Matter of Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 2503 (2006)	15
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005</i> , Notices of Apparent Liability and Memorandum Opinion and Order, 21 FCC Rcd. 2664 (2006)	33

- Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their February 25, 2003 Broadcast of the Program “NYPD Blue,”* Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, 23 FCC Rcd. 1596 (2008).....33
- Federal Communications Commission, <http://www.fcc.gov/guides/v-chip-putting-restrictions-what-your-children-watch> (last visited November 8, 2011)24, 25
- Securities and Exchange Commission, *Annual Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934*, at 22, <http://files.shareholder.com/downloads/NFLX/1497281522x0x460274/17454C5B-3088-48C7-957A-B5A83A14CF1B/132054ACL.PDF>.....15
- Brian Stelter, *Nielsen to Add Online Views to Its Ratings*, *The New York Times* (December 1, 2009), <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/12/02/business/media/02nielsen.html>.....16
- Paul Farhi, “PBS to Offer Bleeped Version of Ken Burns Documentary,” available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wpdyn/content/article/2007/08/30/AR2007083001945.html>.....28
- Daren Fonda, *The Revolution in Radio*, *Time* (April 11, 2004), <http://www.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,610082,00.html>.....20

- MG Siegler, *You are on Pandora: Service Hits 60 Million Listeners, Adding Users Faster Than Ever*, Techcrunch (July 21, 2010), <http://techcrunch.com/2010/07/21/pandora-stats/>.....21
- National Cable and Telecommunications Association, *Basic Video Consumers 1975-2010*, <http://www.ncta.com/Stats/BasicCableSubscribers.aspx>..15
- 2,000,000 Pandora iPhone users!!*, Pandora Blog (December 2, 2008), <http://blog.pandora.com/pandora/archives/2008/12/2000000-pandora.html>..21
